
300K Princeton, New Jersey
Elevaton: 11,310 ft.

LEGEND: L=Left, R=Right, TL=T Left, TR=T Right, BL=Bear Left, BR= Bear Right
X=Cross, S=Straight, BC=Becomes, P=Pass, QL=Quick Left, QR=Quick Right
TRO=To Remain On, Cont=Continue. *=Easy to Miss

CONTROL #1 - Forrestal Village Center (RT1 and College Road West) - Marriot (609) 452-79
Registration Opens: 3:00 a.m.   Ride Starts: 4:00 a.m.  Time Limit: 20 hours
Ginny Champion,  Diane Goodwin. Ellen Poreda and Leroy Varga are volunteers on this ride

0.00 0.00 0.00 L College Rd. West [MIDDLESEX COUNTY]
0.10 0.10 0.10 R Seminary Dr
0.47 0.57 0.57 TR Mapleton Rd (bc Acadmy Rd) [KINGSTON]

1.13 1.70 1.70 X Rt. 27 onto Church St [SOMERSET COUNTY]
0.23 1.93 1.93 TL NO SIGN - Rocky Hill Rd/Rt 603
1.67 3.60 3.60 L Rt. 518 (bc Washington St.)
1.22 4.82 4.82 R Rt. 206 (Texaco on right) [ROCKY HILL BORO]

0.87 5.69 5.69 R Bridgeport Rd toward 609 (Follow Orchard Rd Green Sign)
0.13 5.82 5.82 L Orchard Road (Stop sign)
1.47 7.29 7.29 TR Burnt Hill Rd. (Montgomery School on Right)
0.84 8.13 8.13 TL Sunset Rd. (Stop sign) 
1.37 9.50 9.50 TR CR601 (bc Blawenburg Rd (Stop sign)) [FAIRVIEW] [DUTCHTOWN]

0.47 9.97 9.97 X BAD RR TRACKS
1.14 11.11 11.11 X BAD RR TRACKS
1.03 12.14 12.14 L East Mountain Rd. [PLAINVILLE]

3.07 15.21 15.21 L Amwell Rd. (aka Rt 514) [FRANKFORT]

1.44 16.65 16.65 R Rt 567 North, Traffic Light (Stone Church on right) (bc River Rd/Pleasant Run) [NESHANIC]

3.60 20.25 20.25 R Old York Rd (aka Rt 514 - Flagpole at corner) [CENTERVILLE] [HUNTERDON COUNTY]
0.60 20.85 20.85 X US 202 (Stop sign - no light - DANGEROUS CROSSING!!!!)
0.19 21.04 21.04 L Craig Rd.
0.93 21.97 21.97 TR UNSIGNED (Stop sign -  Rt. 629 bc Pleasant River Rd.) [PLEASANT RUN]

3.36 25.33 25.33 X Rt. 523 (Stop sign)
1.35 26.68 26.68 P Stanton Country Store
5.52 32.20 32.20 R Entrance to Reservoir Boat Launching Ramp - Look for Green sign - TURN HERE! 
0.00 32.20 32.20 DO NOT CROSS Rt. 22! (DO NOT ENTER AT RECREATION ENTRANCE)
1.35 33.55 33.55 R Old Mountain Rd (End of descent and chainlink fence) Underpass is too far!!!!
1.61 35.16 35.16 X Tracks
0.01 35.17 35.17 BR TRO Old Mountain Rd. bc Railroad Ave. [CUSHETUNK]

0.86 36.03 36.03 X Mountain Rd. - green metal bridge on right
1.24 37.27 37.27 TR Main St. (Whitehouse Cake Shop on corner) [WHITEHOUSE TRAIN STATION]

0.05 37.32 37.32 X RR Tracks
0.11 37 .43 37 .43 R Whitehouse Station Firehouse (Rescue Squad before Firehouse)

37 .43 1st Leg Cumulative CONTROL #2- Whitehouse Station Firehouse - Main Street, Whitehouse Station
OPENS: 5:46 a.m.    CLOSES: 8:00 a.m. (Ginny Champion) - restrooms and brevet food

WHITEHOUSE CENTURY RIDERS BEGIN HERE!

PRINCETON 80 MILE LOOP - Continue at mile 151.23 (4th control)

0.00 0.00 37.43 L leaving control point onto Main St (Rt 523) [HUNDERTON COUNTY]
0.70 0.70 38.13 L Rt 22 West (Traffic light-Shopping Plaza on right)
0.20 0.90 38.33 R Oldwick Rd / Rt 523 North (Traffice light-Exxon on corner)
2.00 2.90 40.33 X I-78 (Overpass)
0.40 3.30 40.73 L Rockaway Rd*** (entering Whittemore  Wildlife Sanctuary) [Taylors Mills]
0.80 4.10 41.53 P Taylors Mill Rd (pass Col. John Taylor Grist Mill 1760 on left) x bridge - river on right
0.90 5.00 42.43 P Potterstown Rd
0.10 5.10 42.53 BR TRO Rockaway Rd (Bissel Rd on left)
2.70 7.80 45.23 R Main Street (Mountainville Café) following Green sign for Califon [Mountainville]
0.20 8.00 45.43 L Guinea Hollow Rd (after one-lane bridge, immediate left) leaving Sawmill Rd
1.80 9.80 47.23 X Sutton Rd
0.30 10.10 47.53 TL Academy St - stop sign (Rt 512)
1.00 11.10 48.53 BL Yield Sign - Mill St (bc Main St) LOTS OF STORES! [Califon]
0.10 11.20 48.63 X Metal Bridge (crossing Raritan River)
0.50 11.70 49.13 TR Rt 513N - stop sign (Mobile Station straight ahead)
0.20 11.90 49.33 L Silker Rd (A&P on corner - School St on right) [Little Brook]
1.60 13.50 50.93 P Pleasant Grove Rd on right [St. Nicholas Village]
0.80 14.30 51.73 BL Anthony Road - 20mph warning sign w/arrows before merge
0.60 14.90 52.33 R Mt. Lebanon Rd - Red house w/flag on right corner [Mt. Lebanon]

52.33 DANGEROUS DESCENT ON POINT MOUNTAIN ROAD!!!!! Ride SLOWLY!!!
0.60 15.50 52.93 S Point Mountain Rd - Stone Church w/cemetery on Right - leaving Mt. Lebanon  Rd [Point Mountain
2.00 17.50 54.93 BR Musconetong River Rd - merging
0.10 17.60 55.03 P Musconetong River Resevoir on right

55.03 BAILOUT HERE …. If you are tired, DO NOT X RT 57 - Turn right and continue 
0.50 18.10 55.53 X Rt 57 (traffic light) [Port Murray] leaving Port Murray Rd and bc 629N [WARREN COUNTY]



BAILOUT here if you need to! - You will be counted as a DNF - DO NOT X RT 57
Turn right and continue at mile 121.03 You will turn R at Penwell Road - riding south

0.90 19.00 56.43 X Morris Canal Trail
0.70 19.70 57.13 P Cherry Tree Bend Road
0.00 19.70 57.13 BR Follow Green Sign to Hacketstown (629N) - passing Rt 628W on left - REMAIN on 629N until Hack
5.30 25.00 62.43 S RR Tressel
1.10 26.10 63.53 P NJ Transit RR Station on left [Hacketstown]
0.30 26.40 63.83 L Main St (Rt 46)
0.00 26.40 63.83 Revolutions Bike Shop - right on Main St, 166 Main St (ask for Glen) 908-852-2648 (hrs:10:30am-

0.30 26.70 64.13 X Stiger St - Quick Chek on left corner (food here)
0.70 27.40 64.83 R Petersburg Rd (Rt 614W) after Welcome sign to Independence Twnshp [Petersburg]
2.00 29.40 66.83 BR onto Ryan Rd @ fork (passing red barn on left) leaving Petersburg Rd on left after 614 sign
0.30 29.70 67.13 BL TRO Ryan Rd almost looks like fork (yellow School Bus Stop Ahead sign and 1-lane bridge before tu
0.90 30.60 68.03 BR UNMARKED - to merge onto Alphano Rd - stop sign [Alphano]
2.60 33.20 70.63 S I-80 Overpass [Long Bridge]
0.30 33.50 70.93 S Alphano Rd (Rt 613N) - keeping I-80 on right
1.60 35.10 72.53 TL Johnsonburg - stop sign - (Rt 612N) bc Quaker Church Rd and Allamuchy Rd [Allamuchy] [Quaker
4.90 40.00 77.43 X Rt 519 - stop sign
0.20 40.20 77.63 TR UNMARKED - stop sign - Rt 661N (Johnsonburg Post Office to left) [Johnsonburg]
0.10 40.30 77.73 P General Store and Telephone on right
0.20 40.50 77.93 L Rt 661 - 4-way stop intersection - bc Ramsey Rd - following signs toward Rt 94
1.50 42.00 79.43 TL Rt 94 - stop sign
1.90 43.90 81.33 R Spring Valley Rd (Rt 659W) - follow green sign toward HARDWICK [Marksboro]
1.30 45.20 82.63 X Rt 521 - stop sign [Squires Corners]
0.80 46.00 83.43 BR Sunset Lake Rd (fork) [Spring Valley]
2.70 48.70 86.13 TL Millbrook - Stillwater Rd (wooden sign reads "Mill-Still Rd") 
0.50 49.20 86.63 L Birch Ridge Rd [Newbakers Corners]
1.80 51.00 88.43 S TRO Birch Ridge Rd
0.60 51.60 89.03 TL Millbrook Rd (Rt 602) [Franklin Grove]
1.80 53.40 90.83 S TRO 602S (aka Millbrook Rd)
2.00 55.40 92.83 R UNMARKED - stop sign [Hardwick Center]
0.10 55.50 92.93 QL UNMARKED - toward white church [Blairstown]
0.10 55.60 93.03 QR Main St
0.30 55.90 93.33 TL Rt 94 - stop sign - Food/Gasoline Stations here
1.70 57.60 95.03 R Kerrs Corner Rd - (look for Rockledge Nursery and N94 signs here)
0.90 58.50 95.93 R Silverlake Rd [Kerrs Corners]
0.80 59.30 96.73 L Ackerson Rd - camp Wasigan on right
1.50 60.80 98.23 TR Unmarked - stop sign - Rt 519
0.50 61 .30 98 .73 L State Park Road - Lyle Smith Circle K Deli on corner

61 .30 2nd Leg Ride CONTROL #3 - Lyle Smith's Big K Deli, store opens at 9 a.m. - (Rt 519 & State Park Rd, aka Ho
98 .73 Cum. Total Cum. Total OPENS: 8:41 a.m.   CLOSES: 2:36 p.m. (Leroy Varga) - Port-o-John and Hammer Gel/Bananas

0.00 0.00 98.73 R State Park Rd [WARREN COUNTY]
0.20 0.20 98.93 P Heller Rd on left
1.60 1.80 100.53 L TRO State Park Rd (Jenny Jump State Forest sign arrow to left) [SHILOH]

0.90 2.70 101.43 S Brown Sign - You are now entering the Jenny Jump State Forest
0.20 2.90 101.63 P Park Office on left - rest rooms - Smokey The Bear sign on right
0.50 3.40 102.13 P Observatory on left
1.20 4.60 103.33 L UNMARKED - Rt 611 South - stop sign (coming off of Fairview Rd) [MARBLE HILL]

2.50 7.10 105.83 TR SP4C Jones Highway - stop sign
1.30 8.40 107.13 BL ***Warren Haven Warren Acres Green sign - Pequest Rd (GRG Auto Body on corner) [TOWNSBURY]
1.50 9.90 108.63 R TRO Pequest Rd [PEQUEST WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT AREA sign]

0.40 10.30 109.03 P Pequest Hachery on right
0.50 10.80 109.53 L Rt 625S - look for white monument on corner (Oxford Rd/Axford Rd)
3.40 14.20 112.93 L UNMARKED - STOP SIGN - Rt 31S (stop - careful crossing) Port Colden St on right
0.70 14.90 113.63 L Tunnel Hill Rd/Rt 650S (CAUTION: Watch for opposing traffic)
1.80 16.70 115.43 TL UNMARKED - Jackson Valley Rd/Rt 628 East
0.20 16.90 115.63 R Westervelt Rd (Port Colden Rd) [PORT COLDEN]

1.40 18.30 117.03 X Morris Canal
0.00 18.30 117.03 R Morris Canal Trail -Stop Sign - Paralleling Rt 57 W - (Port Colden Manor) [Port Colden Manor]
0.30 18.60 117.33 L Rt 57 to go East - Bad Turn! If you pass Port Colden Mall…TURN AROUND, wrong direction!
0.70 19.30 118.03 R Butlers Park Rd
0.90 20.20 118.93 L UNMARKED - Anderson Rd/Rt. 632 (stop sign)
1.50 21.70 120.43 R Rt. 57 - stop sign - HIGH ACCIDENT AREA sign (Anderson Hotel and White Church)

BAILOUT … Continue here from mile 55.3 - only if you don't want to continue w/brevet



0.60 22.30 121 .03 R Penwell Rd/Green sign - Camp Bernie sign / bc Pleasant Grove Rd [HUNTERDON COUNTY]
6.10 28.40 127.13 TL Schooley's Mountain Rd. [SCHOOLEY'S MOUNTAIN] [MORRIS COUNTY]
0.10 28.50 127.23 P Schooley's Mountain General Store - VERY good sandwiches!
0.20 28.70 127.43 R Flocktown Rd - (big wooden eagle on corner)
1.80 30.50 129.23 R Naughright Rd. - stop sign
2.50 33.00 131.73 X Fairview Ave (now on Coleman Ave - look back to see what you could have had!)
0.60 33.60 132.33 X Rt. 625 /Bartley's Rd [MILLTOWN]

1.00 34.60 133.33 L E. Mill Rd. - stop sign - aka Rt 513 E
0.90 35.50 134.23 R State Park Rd [Hacklebarnery]
0.10 35.60 134.33 BL Immediately TRO State Park Rd (following Cider Mill sign on right and river on left)
1.90 37.50 136.23 BR TRO State Park Rd - following Hacklebarney State Park sign
0.70 38.20 136.93 P Hacklebarney State Park entrance on left [Parker]
0.70 38.90 137.63 P Old Farmer's Road on right - continuing straight on Hacklebarney Rd
0.50 39.40 138.13 BL Fork - BC Black River Road (travelling east) 
2.70 42.10 140.83 BL Fork - 
0.10 42.20 140.93 S Continuing onto Rt 512 - stop sign
0.10 42.30 141.03 P Post Office on right - Cross green/metal bridge
0.10 42.40 141.13 R Hacklebarney Rd - stop sign
0.10 42.50 141.23 S Pottersville Reformed Church and Bank on right [Pottersville]
2.10 44.60 143.33 BR Road Bends - TRO Black River Road [Vliettown]
0.30 44.90 143.63 BL UNMARKED - TRO Black River Road - DO NOT GO right up the hill! Farm will be on right
1.70 46.60 145.33 TR Lamington Rd - stop sign
0.10 46.70 145.43 QL Rt 665S ( Unsigned - Rattlesnake Bridge Rd)
1.10 47.80 146.53 X I78 overpass
0.50 48.30 147.03 R River Rd West
1.20 49.50 148.23 BL Continuing on Lamington Rd - Pass Meadow Rd
1.20 50.70 149.43 TR UNMARKED - stop sign - Whitehouse General Store after turn [Whitehouse]
1.10 51.80 150.53 X Rt 22 - Continue on Rt 523S
0.70 52 .50 151 .23 R Whitehouse Station Fire Station

WHITEHOUSE STATION CENTURY RIDERS END HERE!

PRINCETON 80 MILE LOOP - Continue here from 37.43 mile (#2 control)

52 .50 3rd Leg Ride CONTROL #4 - Whitehouse Station Firehouse - Restrooms -- Food & Water
151 .23 Cum. Total Cum.Total OPENS: 11:14 a.m.   CLOSES: 8:12 p.m. (Ginny Champion)

0.00 0.00 151.23 L out of Fire Station parking lot onto Main St / Rt 523
0.60 0.60 151.83 L Railroad Ave (Whitehouse Cake House on corner)
2.10 2.70 153.93 BL Over tracks TRO Old Mountain Rd. (Cushetunk Mountain Nature Preserve entrance on left)
1.60 4.30 155.53 TL Stop sign (unmarked) Reservoir to left - Underpass to right
1.30 5.60 156.83 TL RT 629 (stop sign) You just passed a boat launch - Restrooms here!
5.50 11.10 162.33 P Stanton Country Store on left [STANTON]

1.40 12.50 163.73 X Rt. 523 Continue on Rt. 629 [PLEASANT RUN]

3.30 15.80 167.03 L Craig Rd. (Rt. 202 is too far!)
0.80 16.60 167.83 R Old York Rd.
0.80 17.40 168.63 X Rt. 202 onto Old York Rd- DANGEROUS CROSSING!!!! - Follow Centerville Green sign [CENTERVILL

0.50 17.90 169.13 L Pleasant Run Rd. bc 567 (Neshanic Reformed Stone Church on corner - 4 way stop)
1.70 19.60 170.83 BC Rt. 567 [NESHANIC STATION]

1.70 21.30 172.53 L Amwell Rd.
3.00 24.30 175.53 R East Mtn Rd [FRANKFORT]

3.10 27.40 178.63 R Rt. 601/Belle-Mead-Blawenberg Rd [PLAINVILLE]

1.00 28.40 179.63 X BAD TRACKS
1.10 29.50 180.73 X BAD TRACKS (SLANTED)
0.40 29.90 181.13 L Sunset Rd.
1.30 31.20 182.43 R Burnt Hill Rd (Montgomery High School on left)
0.80 32.00 183.23 L Orchard Rd.
0.70 32.70 183.93 R Rt. 206 [ROCKY HILL]

32.70 183.93 P Bike Zone (bicycle shop)
0.90 33.60 184.83 L Rt. 518 (Busy Intersection - traffic lights)
1.20 34.80 186.03 R Rt. 603 - Canal Rd/Kingston Rocky Hill Rd BC Laurel
1.80 36.60 187.83 R Rt. 27/Nassau St [PRINCETON] [MIDDLESEX COUNTY]
0.20 36.80 188.03 L Academy Rd./Mapleton Rd. [KINGSTON]

0.70 37.50 188.73 L Seminary Dr.
0.10 37.60 188.83 L College Rd West
0.30 37 .90 189 .13 R Houghton Lane (one of many entrances to parking lot)

37 .90 4th Leg Ride CONTROL #4 - FINISH - Forrestal Village parking lot- Marriot (609) 452-7900
189 .13 Cum. Total Cum. Total OPENS: 1:00 p.m.    CLOSES: 12:00 a.m. (Midnight) (Ellen Poreda and Sandiway Fong)


